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1 2 3 4
5. Dainik Sambad 9,329 92.59
6. Ganraj Not supplied Not applied for
7. Gana Sambad Patrika Not supplied .
8. Jagran 1,757 '
9. Manmanush 3,125 '
10. Janpad 1,250 ’
11. Syandan 2,492 ”
12. Tripura Darpan 5,043 s
13. Vivek 2,008 .
Published from Silchar
1. Pranta Jyoti 1,970 Not applied for
2. Dainik Juga Sakti 2,200 14.70
3. Jugasankna 3,843 8.71
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Exploration for Oil in Port Capning

388. SHRI SANAT KUMAR
MANDAL : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state the further progress made in the exploration of oil in Port Canning and other adjacent areas in West
Bengal ?

THE MINISTER OF PETRO-
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI P. SHIV
SHANKAR): Digital seismic surveys using modern instrumentation, sophisticated field techniques and data processing are being carried out in Bodra-Port Canning-Diamond Harbour area. A second exploratory drilling location has been released at Bodra and civil works and approach road construction are in progress there.

Admission of liaison officer to Ministry

389. SHRI SANAT KUMAR
MANDAL : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
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Question No. 4901 on 22nd December, 1981 regarding visit by liaison officers to the Ministry and state :

(a) whether despite the position stated in the above reply, retired officers of his Ministry, who are now working with private Large Industrial Houses are able to sneak admission to the Branches concerned in his Ministry with immunity ;

(b) if so, how he proposes to exercise necessary checks over their movements in the corridors and rooms of the various Branches and
P.As/P.Ss. to the officer of his Minis-

_try ; and

(¢) what steps he proposes to take to rotate the Desk Officers/other class I staff working invulnerable Sections to eliminate the various malpractices which these liaison officers have injected in their working ?

THE MINISTER OF PETRO-
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTI-
LIZERS (SHRI P. SHIV SHAN-
KAR) : (a)and (b). Instructions have been issued that the staff not authorised to receive visitors should not meet representatives of private companies and firms ; the latter can meet officers concerned (not below the rank of Under Secretary) by prior appointment.

(¢) Rotational transfers of staff are effected at suitable intervals as far as possible.

Transfer of Telephone Engineers

390. SHRI K. A. RAJAN : Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Telecommunication Wing of P&T has ordered a mass inter-State transfer of Telephone Engineers etc. working in Calcutta,
Bombay and Delhi.

